
USB 9013/9014
Rotating Light

Many thanks for purchasing this US Blaster product. Always read the safety instructions
below before letting a professional install this equipment.

GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

- Always read the user guide before using the equipment.
- Keep the user guide in a place where everyone can read it.
- Use the equipment indoors and not in a humid rooms.
- Never remove or insert a plug from or into a wall socket with wet hands.
- If the plug and/or cable and/or cable input of the equipment is damaged it must be repaired by 

a professional.
- Always take the plug out of the wall socket in the event of a thunderstorm, and also when the 

equipment is not being used for a while.
- Never remove the plug from the power socket by pulling on its cable.
- Install the equipment in such a way that sufficient cooling is possible.
- Never use the appliance in the vicinity of heat sources and/or in direct sunlight.
- Make sure that no small objects or liquids can get in to the appliance.
- Only clean the appliance with a slightly moist dust-free cloth. Do not use cleaning products or 

solutions!
- The appliance contains no components, other than those mentioned in the user guide that can 

be repaired or replaced by the user.
- If the appliance is defective, it must be repaired by a US Blaster qualified repairs company. 
- Keep the equipment out of the reach of children.

Keep the packaging safe so that, if the equipment is defective, you can
send it back in its original packaging and so avoid any damage.
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Do not carry out any repairs on the equipment yourself; doing so will invalidate the guarantee.
The equipment may also not be modified; doing so will also invalidate the guarantee.
The guarantee is also invalidated if accidents and damage of any form are caused as a result
of improper use and/or not heeding the warnings in general as laid out in this user guide.
US Blaster Europe accepts no responsibility for any personal accidents as a consequence of not
following the safety instructions and warnings. This is also the case for consequential loss in
any form.



Using the rotating light
Disco light effects are not meant to be used continuously. Variable usage increases the lifetime con-
siderably. The light effect must be connected directly to the power supply, without any inter-con-
nection of lighting controlling equipment or a ‘dimmer’. The light effect is switched on by plugging
the plug into the power supply.

Changing the bulb
Always remove the plug from the power socket first, and then use a suitable Phillips screwdriver to
unscrew the two clamping screws on the bulb cover. It is not necessary to completely remove the
screws. Take off the cover and remove the broken bulb. Put in a new one with same power and
wattage (230V/15W small fitting). Screw in the bulb cover again and put the plug back in the
power socket.

What to do when the light effect doesn't work
- Check to see that there is power on the power socket being used. 
- Check to see if the bulb is burnt through and replace it if necessary.

Technical specifications
Power supply: 220-240V AC / 50 Hz
Bulb type: 230 V/15W – type E14
Dimensions (diameter x height): 15 x 20 cm

© US Blaster Europe BV



USB 9015
Mini Stroboscoop

Hartelijk dank voor de aanschaf van dit US Blaster product. Alvorens dit apparaat door een
deskundige in gebruik te laten stellen altijd eerst onderstaande veligheidsvoorschriften lezen.

ALGEMENE VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

- Lees altijd eerst de gebruiksaanwijzing voordat u een apparaat gaat gebruiken.
- Bewaar de handleiding zodat elke gebruiker hem eerst kan doorlezen.
- Apparaat binnenshuis en niet in vochtige ruimtes gebruiken.
- Verwijder of plaats een steker nooit met natte handen resp. uit en in de wandkontakt doos.
- Indien zowel steker en/of netsnoer als snoeringang-in-het-apparaat beschadigd zijn dient dit 

door een vakman hersteld te worden.
- Bij onweer altijd de steker uit de wandkontakt doos halen, zo ook wanneer het apparaat een

poos niet gebruikt wordt.
- Bij het verwijderen van een steker uit de wandkontakt doos nooit aan het netsnoer trekkken.
- Apparaat zodanig installeren dat er voldoende koeling mogelijk is.
- Toestel niet in de buurt van warmtebronnen en/of in direct zonlicht gebruiken.
- Zorg ervoor dat er geen kleine objecten of vloeistoffen in het toestel kunnen binnendringen.
- Toestel alleen reinigen met een licht vochtige stofvrije doek, geen reinigingsmiddelen of

oplosmiddelen gebruiken!
- Het toestel bevat buiten de in de gebruiksaanwijzing genoemde onderdelen geen onderdelen die 

door de gebruiker vervangen of gerepareerd kunnen worden.
- Indien het toestel defect is, moet dit hersteld worden door een door US Blaster voorgeschreven 

reparatiebedrijf.
- Het apparaat buiten bereik van kinderen houden.

Bewaar de verpakking zodat, indien het apparaat defect is, u deze in de
originele verpakking kunt opsturen, dit om beschadigingen te voorkomen.
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Voer zelf geen reparaties uit aan het apparaat; in élk geval vervalt de totale garantie.
Ook mag het apparaat niet eigenmachtig worden gemodificeerd, ook in dit geval vervalt de tota-
le garantie. Tevens vervalt de garantie bij ongevallen en beschadigingen in élke vorm t.g.v.
onoordeelkundig gebruik en/of het niet in acht nemen van de waarschuwingen in het algemeen
en gestelde in deze gebruiksaanwijzing. US Blaster Europe BV aanvaardt geen enkele aanspra-
kelijkheid in geval van persoonlijke ongelukken als gevolg van het niet naleven van veiligheids-
instructies en waarschuwingen.Dit geldt ook voor gevolgschade in wélke vorm dan ook.



Gebruik van het zwaailicht
Disco lichteffecten zijn niet bedoeld voor continue gebruik. Een afwisselend gebruik verhoogt de
levensduur aanzienlijk. Het licheffect moet rechtstreeks op de netspanning worden aangesloten,
zonder tussenschakeling van een lichtstuur apparaat of een ‘dimmer’. Het lichteffect wordt inge-
schakeld door de netstekker in het stopcontact te doen.

Vervangen van de lamp
Haal altijd eerst de stekker uit de wandkontaktdoos, draai met een passende kruiskopschroeven-
draaier de twee klemschroeven van de lampkap los. Het is niet nodig de schroeven helemaal te
verwijderen. Neem de kap af en verwijder de kapotte lamp. Plaats een nieuwe met dezelfde span-
ning en wattage (230V/15W kleine fitting). Schroef de lampdeksel weer dicht en doe de stekker
weer in het stopcontact.

Wat te doen wanneer het lichteffect niet werkt
- Controleer of er netspanning aanwezig is op de gebruikte wandkontaktdoos.
- Controleer of de lamp niet is doorgebrand en vervang deze zonodig

Technische specificaties
Aansluitspanning: 220-240Vac / 50 Hz
Lamptype: 230 V/15W – type E14
Afmetingen (doorsnede x hoogte): 15 x 20 cm
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USB 9013/9014
Feux tournants

Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi US Blaster. Lisez toujours les consignes de sécurité ci-
dessous avant de faire installer cet équipement par un professionnel.

CONSIGNES GÉNÉRALES DE SÉCURITÉ 

- Toujours lire le manuel de l’utilisateur avant d’utiliser l’équipement.
- Conserver le manuel de l’utilisateur dans un endroit accessible à tous.
- Utiliser l’équipement à l’intérieur et pas dans des pièces humides.
- Ne jamais brancher ou débrancher une prise avec les mains mouillées.
- Si la prise et/ou le fil et/ou l’entrée du câble de l’équipement est endommagé, il doit être réparé 

par un professionnel.
- Toujours débrancher la prise murale en cas d’orage ainsi que lorsque l’équipement n’est pas utili

sé pendant une période prolongée.
- Ne jamais retirez la prise en tirant sur le fil.
- Installer l’équipement de façon à permettre un refroidissement suffisant.
- Ne jamais utiliser l’appareil à proximité de sources de chaleur et/ou en plein soleil.
- Toujours s’assurer qu’aucun petit objet ou liquide n’entre dans l’appareil.
- Nettoyer l’appareil avec un chiffon anti-poussière légèrement humide uniquement. Ne pas utiliser

de produits d’entretien !
- A l'exception de ceux mentionnés dans le manuel de l’utilisateur, l'appareil ne contient pas d’au

tres composants qui puissent être réparés ou remplacés par l’utilisateur.
- Si l’appareil est défectueux, il doit être réparé par une société de réparation agréée US Blaster. 
- Tenir l’équipement hors de portée des enfants.

Conserver l’emballage vous permettra de renvoyer un équipement
défectueux dans son emballage d’origine et d’éviter ainsi tout dommage.
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Ne réalisez aucune réparation vous-même sur l’équipement sous peine d'annuler la garantie.
Ne modifiez pas non plus l’équipement sous peine aussi d'annuler la garantie.
La garantie s’annule également si un accident ou des dommages quels qu’ils soient sont causés
par une utilisation inappropriée et/ou le fait de pas avoir tenu compte des avertissements en
général tels que stipulés dans ce manuel de l’utilisateur.
US Blaster Europe décline toute responsabilité en cas accident corporel résultant du non respect
des consignes et des avertissements de sécurité. Il en va de même pour toute perte consécuti-
ve de quelque forme que ce soit.



Utilisation des feux tournants
Les effets de lumière disco ne sont pas conçus pour fonctionner en permanence. Une utilisation
variable augmente considérablement la durée de vie. L’effet de lumière doit être directement con-
necté à l’alimentation électrique, sans aucune inter-connexion d’appareillage de contrôle de l’éclai-
rage ou de ‘variateur’. L’effet de lumière se met en marche en branchant la prise sur l’alimentation.

Remplacement de l’ampoule
Débranchez toujours la prise, puis utilisez un tournevis Phillips approprié pour dévisser les deux vis
de blocage sur le couvercle de l’ampoule. Il n’est pas nécessaire d'enlever complètement les deux
vis. Retirez le couvercle et enlevez l’ampoule grillée. Placez une nouvelle de la même tension et de
la même puissance (230V/15W petite installation). Revissez le couvercle de l’ampoule et
rebranchez la prise.

Que faire quand l’effet de lumière ne fonctionne pas ?
- Vérifiez s’il y a du courant dans la prise utilisée. 
- Vérifiez si l’ampoule n’est pas grillée et remplacez-la si nécessaire.

Spécifications techniques
Alimentation : 220-240V CA / 50 Hz
Type d’ampoule : 230 V/15W – type E14
Dimensions (diamètre x hauteur) : 15 x 20 cm
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USB 9013/9014
Rotating Light

Vielen Dank, dass Sie dieses Produkt von US Blaster gekauft haben. Lesen Sie stets die fol-
genden Sicherheitshinweise durch, bevor Sie einen Fachmann dieses Gerät einbauen lassen.

ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

- Lesen Sie stets das Benutzerhandbuch durch, bevor Sie das Gerät verwenden.
- Bewahren Sie das Benutzerhandbuch an einem Ort auf, wo es für alle zugänglich ist.
- Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht im Freien und nicht in feuchten Räumen.
- Stecken Sie den Netzstecker nie mit nassen Händen in die Steckdose oder ziehen ihn heraus.
- Wenn der Stecker und/oder das Kabel und/oder der Kabeleinlass des Geräts beschädigt ist, muss

es von einem Fachmann repariert werden.
- Ziehen Sie bei Gewitter, oder wenn das Gerät eine Zeit lang nicht benutzt wird, stets den Stecker

aus der Steckdose.
- Ziehen Sie den Stecker niemals am Kabel aus der Steckdose.
- Bauen Sie das Gerät so ein, dass ausreichende Kühlung möglich ist.
- Verwenden Sie das Gerät niemals in der Nähe von Wärmequellen und/oder in direktem Sonnenlicht.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass keine kleinen Gegenstände oder Flüssigkeiten in das Gerät gelangen können.
- Reinigen Sie das Gerät nur mit einem leicht feuchten, staubfreien Tuch. Verwenden Sie keine 

Reinigungs- oder Lösungsmittel!
- Neben den im Benutzerhandbuch erwähnten, enthält das Gerät keine Komponenten, die vom 

Benutzer repariert oder ersetzt werden können.
- Falls das Gerät defekt ist, muss es von einem Reparaturbetrieb repariert werden, der von US 

Blaster dazu berechtigt wurde. 
- Bewahren Sie das Gerät außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.

Bewahren Sie die Verpackung auf, damit Sie das Gerät im Falle eines
Defekts in der Originalverpackung zurückschicken und so Schäden vermei-
den können.
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Führen Sie Reparaturen an dem Gerät nicht selbst aus, da sonst die Garantie erlischt.
Außerdem darf das Gerät nicht verändert werden, da sonst ebenfalls die Garantie erlischt.
Die Garantie erlischt außerdem, wenn Unfälle oder Schäden in irgendeiner Form durch unsach-
gemäßen Gebrauch und/oder Missachtung der Warnhinweise im Allgemeinen, wie sie in diesem
Benutzerhandbuch dargelegt sind, verursacht wurden.
US Blaster Europe übernimmt keine Verantwortung für Unfälle von Personen als Folge der
Missachtung von Sicherheitshinweisen und –warnungen. Dies gilt ebenso bei Folgeschäden in
irgendeiner Form.



Verwendung des Rotating Light
Disco-Lichteffekte sind nicht für den Dauergebrauch bestimmt. Wechselnder Gebrauch verlängert
die Lebensdauer erheblich. Der Lichteffekt muss direkt an die Stromversorgung angeschlossen wer-
den, ohne mit einem Steuergerät oder Dimmer gekoppelt zu sein. Der Lichteffekt wird eingeschal-
tet, indem der Stecker in die Steckdose gesteckt wird.

Wechseln des Leuchtmittels
Ziehen Sie immer erst den Stecker aus der Steckdose und verwenden Sie dann einen passenden
Schraubendreher von Philips, um die zwei Klemmschrauben an der Leuchtmittelabdeckung zu lösen.
Es ist nicht notwendig, die Schrauben komplett zu entfernen. Nehmen Sie die Abdeckung ab und
entfernen Sie das kaputte Leuchtmittel. Setzen Sie ein neues mit derselben elektrischen Leistung
(230 V/15 W, kleiner Sockel) ein. Drehen Sie die Schrauben der Leuchtmittelabdeckung wieder
hinein und stecken Sie den Stecker zurück in die Steckdose.

Was kann ich tun, wenn der Lichteffekt nicht funktioniert?
- Überprüfen Sie, ob die verwendete Steckdose Strom liefert. 
- Überprüfen Sie, ob das Leuchtmittel durchgebrannt ist und ersetzen Sie es, wenn nötig.

Technische Daten
Stromversorgung: 220 – 240 V  /  50 Hz
Leuchtmitteltyp: 230 V / 15 W  Typ E14
Abmessungen (Durchmesser x Höhe): 15 x 20 cm
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USB 9013/9014
Luz giratoria

Muchas gracias por adquirir este producto US Blaster. Lea siempre las instrucciones de segu-
ridad a continuación antes de permitir que un profesional instale este equipo.

INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD

- Lea siempre la Guía de usuario antes de utilizar el equipo.
- Mantenga la Guía de usuario en un lugar donde todos puedan leerla.
- Utilice el equipo en interiores y no en estancias húmedas.
- Nunca quite ni conecte un enchufe de pared con las manos mojadas.
- Si el enchufe y/o cable y/o entrada del equipo estuviese dañado, deberá ser reparado por un 

profesional.
- Siempre desconecte el enchufe de la toma de corriente en el caso de una tormenta y también 

cuando no vaya a utilizar el equipo durante mucho tiempo.
- Nunca quite el enchufe de la toma de corriente tirando del cable.
- Instale el equipo de forma que haya un enfriamiento suficiente.
- Nunca utilice el aparato cerca de fuentes de calor y/o directamente bajo la luz del sol.
- Asegúrese de que no entren objetos pequeños ni líquidos en el aparato.
- Limpie el equipo solamente con un paño ligeramente húmedo y limpio. No utilice productos de 

limpieza ni disolventes.
- El equipo no contiene componentes aparte de los mencionados en la Guía de usuario que puedan

ser reparados o sustituidos por el usuario.
- Si el equipo estuviese defectuoso, debe ser reparado por una empresa de reparaciones cualifica

da por US Blaster. 
- Mantenga el equipo siempre alejado de los niños.

Guarde el embalaje de transporte de modo que de que si el equipo estu-
viese defectuoso lo pueda devolver en su embalaje original evitando así
daños.
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No lleve a cabo reparaciones Usted mismo, al hacerlo invalidaría la garantía.
El equipo tampoco puede ser modificado, el hacerlo también invalidaría la garantía.
La garantía también puede quedar anulada si se produjesen accidentes o daños causados como
resultado de un uso inadecuado y/o por no cumplir las advertencias generales indicadas en esta
Guía de usuario.
US Blaster Europe no acepta responsabilidad de accidentes personales como consecuencia de no
seguir las instrucciones de seguridad y advertencias. Éste también es el caso de pérdidas de
cualquier tipo producidas por este motivo.



Utilización de la luz giratoria
Los efectos de luz disco no deben utilizarse continuamente. El uso variable aumenta la vida útil de
forma considerable. El efecto de luz debe conectarse directamente a la toma de corriente, sin nin-
gún equipo de control de iluminación interconectado ni regulador de luz. El efecto de luz se encien-
de enchufando el conector en la toma de corriente.

Cambio de la bombilla
Quite siempre el enchufe de la toma de corriente primero y utilice después un destornillador Phillips
adecuado para desenroscar los dos tornillos de sujeción de la cubierta de la bombilla. No es nece-
sario quitar completamente los tornillos. Quite la cubierta y extraiga la bombilla rota. Ponga una
nueva de la misma potencia y consumo (230V/15W conexión roscada pequeña). Atornille la cubier-
ta de la bombilla nuevamente y vuelva a poner el enchufe en la toma de corriente.

Qué hacer cuando el efecto de luz no funciona
- Compruebe si hay alimentación en el conector de corriente eléctrica que está utilizando. 
- Compruebe si la bombilla está quemada y sustitúyala si fuese necesaria.

Especificaciones técnicas
Fuente de alimentación: 220-240VCA / 50 Hz
Tipo de bombilla: 230 V/15W – tipo E14
Dimensiones (diámetro x altura): 15 x 20 cm
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USB 9013/9014
Lampada ruotante

Sentiti ringraziamenti per líacquisto di questo prodotto US Blaster.  Consultare sempre le
istruzioni di sicurezza prima di far installare questa attrezzatura da parte di un professionista.

ISTRUZIONI GENERALI DI SICUREZZA

- Leggere sempre la Guida dellíutente prima di utilizzare questa attrezzatura. 
- Conservare la Guida dellíutente in un luogo di facile accesso, ove tutti possano consultarla.
- Utilizzare questa attrezzatura allíinterno e in locali che non presentino umidit‡.
- Non rimuovere, nÈ inserire mai la spina di alimentazione in una presa a muro con mani umide.
- Nel caso che la spina, e/o il cordone di alimentazione e/o líentrata del cordone stesso risultassero 

danneggiati, provvedere alla loro riparazione da parte di un professionista.
- Staccare sempre il cordone di alimentazione dalla presa a muro nel caso di temporali, oppure se 

líattrezzatura non dovesse venir utilizzata per un lungo periodo di tempo.
- Non rimuovere mai la spina dalla presa tirandone il cordone.
- Installare líattrezzatura in maniera tale da permetterne uníadeguata ventilazione.
- Non utilizzare mai líattrezzatura in prossimit‡ di fonti di calore e/o sotto la luce diretta del sole. 
- Assicurarsi che nÈ piccoli oggetti, nÈ liquidi possano penetrare nei componenti dellíattrezzatura.
- Pulire líattrezzatura unicamente mediante un panno non impolverato e leggermente inumidito.  

Non impiegare prodotti di pulitura o solventi!
- Questa attrezzatura non presenta alcun componente, ad eccezione di quelli menzionati dalla 

Guida dellíutente, che possano essere riparati o sostituiti direttamente dallíutente.
- Nel caso che líattrezzatura presenti un qualche difetto, essa dovr‡ essere riparata da parte di un 

servizio di assistenza qualificato e approvato dalla US Blaster. 
- Mantenere líattrezzatura lontano dalla portata dei bambini.

Conservare líimballaggio in un luogo sicuro in modo che, se líattrezzatura
dovesse presentare un qualche difetto, la si possa inviare al servizio di
assistenza nel suo imballaggio originale, evitando cosÏ altri danni dovuti al
trasporto.
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Non tentare di riparare líattrezzatura da soli: questa azione provocherebbe la nullit‡ della garan-
zia. Questa attrezzatura non puÚ in nessun caso essere modificata: anche questa azione provo-
cherebbe la nullit‡ della garanzia. La garanzia non sar‡ ritenuta pi˘ valida se incidenti o danni
di qualsiasi specie risultassero essero stati provocati da un utilizzo improprio e/o dallíinosservan-
za delle avvertenze esposte in questa Guida dellíutente. 
La societ‡ US Blaster Europe non accetta alcuna responsabilit‡ relativa ad incidenti alle persone
che siano consuguenza del fatto di non aver prestato attenzione alle istruzioni di sicurezza e agli
avvertimenti. Questo varr‡ anche per eventuali perdite di qualsiasi specie, derivanti dalle azioni
suesposte.



Utilizzazione della lampada ruotante
Gli effetti luminosi di tipo ìdiscotecaî non devono essere effettuati di maniera continua.
Uníutilizzazione variabile aumenta considerevolmente la durata di vita. Il dispositivo di effetti lumi-
nosi devíessere collegato direttamente allíalimentazione elettrica, senza alcuna interconnessione di
unit‡ di regolazione dellíintensit‡ luminosa, quali ad esempio un ìdimmerî, ovvero un oscuratore
variabile. Líeffetto luminoso viene attivato mediante líinserimento della spina nella presa di alimen-
tazione.

Sostituzione della lampadina
Rimuovere sempre per prima cosa la spina dalla presa a muro; utilizzare quindi un giravite a testa
in croce adeguato per allentare le due viti di ritenuta del coprilampadina.  Non Ë necessaria la rimo-
zione completa delle viti in questione. Asportare il coprilampadina e rimuovere la lampadina brucia-
ta. Sistemare la nuova lampadina, che deve presentare la stessa potenza e tensione (230 V / 15 W
- formato ìmignonî). Riavvitare il coprilampadina e reinserire la spina nella presa di alimentazione.

Che cosa fare se non si ottiene líeffetto luminoso
- Verificare se Ë presente la tensione alla presa a muro utilizzata.  
- Verificare se la lampadina Ë bruciata e sostituirla se necessario.

Specifiche tecniche
Alimentazione: 220-240 V CA / 50 Hz
Tipo di lampadina: 230 V / 15 W ñ Tipo E14 
Dimensioni (diametro x altezza): 15 x 20 cm
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USB 9013/9014
Luz Rotativa

Muito obrigado agradecimentos por ter adquirido este produto US Blaster. Leia sempre as
instruções de segurança abaixo antes de deixar que um profissional instale este equipamento.

INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA GERAIS

- Leia sempre o guia do utilizador antes de utilizar o equipamento.
- Guarde o guia do utilizador num local onde todos possam lê-lo.
- Utilize o equipamento no interior e não em divisões húmidas.
- Nunca retire uma ficha nem a insira na tomada de parede com as mãos molhadas.
- Se a ficha e/ou o cabo e/ou a entrada do cabo do equipamento estiverem danificados, é neces

sário a reparação por um profissional.
- Retire sempre a ficha da tomada de parede no caso de ocorrer trovoada e também quando o 

equipamento não for utilizado durante um período de tempo.
- Nunca retire a ficha da tomada de parede puxando o cabo.
- Instale o equipamento de forma a possibilitar arrefecimento suficiente.
- Nunca utilize o aparelho nas proximidades de fontes de calor e/ou luz solar directa.
- Certifique-se de que não existe a possibilidade de entrada de objectos pequenos nem de líquidos

no aparelho.
- Limpe o aparelho apenas com um pano sem pó ligeiramente humedecido. Não utilize produtos 

de limpeza nem soluções!
- O aparelho não contém outros componentes, para além dos mencionados no guia do utilizador, 

que possam ser reparados ou substituídos pelo utilizador.
- Se o aparelho estiver defeituoso, tem de ser reparado por uma empresa de reparações qualifica

da da US Blaster. 
- Mantenha o equipamento fora do alcance das crianças.

Guarde a embalagem para que, no caso de o equipamento estar defeituo-
so, possa devolvê-lo na embalagem original para evitar quaisquer danos.
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Não faça você próprio quaisquer reparações no equipamento; se fizer, anulará a garantia.
O equipamento também não pode ser modificado; se o fizer, também anulará a garantia.
A garantia também fica anulada se acidentes ou danos sob qualquer forma forem causados por
utilização inadequada e/ou não observância dos avisos em geral, tal como estabelecidos neste
guia do utilizador.
A US Blaster Europe declina qualquer responsabilidade por quaisquer acidentes pessoais como
consequência do incumprimento das instruções e das advertências de segurança. Isto também
se aplica ao caso de perda consequencial sob qualquer forma.



Utilizar a luz rotativa
Os efeitos de luz de discoteca não se destinam a ser utilizados continuamente. A utilização variável
aumenta consideravelmente a duração. O efeito de luz tem de estar ligado directamente à alimen-
tação, sem qualquer interligação de equipamento de controlo de luz ou um “atenuador”. O efeito de
luz é activado ligando a ficha à fonte de alimentação.

Substituir a lâmpada
Retire sempre primeiro a ficha da tomada de corrente e depois utilize uma chave de parafusos
Phillips adequada para desaparafusar os parafusos de fixação na protecção da lâmpada. Não é
necessário retirar totalmente os parafusos. Retire a protecção e a lâmpada partida. Coloque uma
nova com a mesma potência em watts (casquilho pequeno 230V/15W). Aparafuse novamente a
protecção da lâmpada e volte a ligar a ficha na tomada de parede.

O que fazer quando o efeito de luz não funcionar
- Certifique-se de que existe corrente na tomada de corrente utilizada. 
- Certifique-se de que a lâmpada não está fundida e, se necessário, substitua.

Especificações técnicas
Alimentação: 220-240V AC / 50 Hz
Tipo de lâmpada: 230 V/15W – tipo E14
Dimensões (diâmetro x altura): 15 x 20 cm

© US Blaster Europe BV


